
Docket Item #3 
        BZA CASE #2014-00007 
                                           
        Board of Zoning Appeals 
        April 10, 2014 
             
         
 
ADDRESS:  700 LITTLE ST 
ZONE:  R2-5, RESIDENTIAL 
APPLICANT: LAURA CARROLL 
 
ISSUE: Special exception for a second-story addition in the required north side 

yard 
 
===================================================================== 
CODE                                                 CODE               APPLICANT            REQUESTED 
SECTION              SUBJECT                REQMT             PROPOSES             EXCEPTION 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
3-506(A)(2)       Side Yard (North)       7.00 feet  5.60 feet  1.40 feet 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  The staff recommends approval of the requested special 
exception because the request meets the criteria for a special exception.  
 
 
If the Board decides to grant the requested special exception,  the development must comply with 
the code requirements under the department comments and the applicant must submit the 
following prior to the release of a Certificate of Occupancy: (1) a survey plat prepared by a 
licensed surveyor confirming building footprint, setbacks, and building height compliance from 
average preconstruction grade and (2) certification of floor area from a licensed architect or 
engineer.  The special exception must also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s 
Land Records Office prior to the release of the building permit.   
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I. ISSUE 

The applicant proposes to construct a 
second story addition over an existing 
one-story house at 700 Little Street. 
 

II. BACKGROUND 
The subject property is one lot of record 
with 40.00 feet frontage facing Little 
Street; a depth of 100.00 feet on the north 
and south property line and a rear width 
of 40.00 feet.  The property contains 
4,000 square feet of lot area.  Then 
property is substandard as to lot area for 
an R-2-5 zone single family lot.  An R-2-
5 zone lot requires a minimum of 5,000 
square feet. 
 
The property is currently developed with a one-story single-family dwelling with a 
basement that is located 14.50 feet from the front property line facing Little Street.  The 
house sits 5.60 feet from the north side property line and 9.30 feet from the south side 
property line.  According to Real Estate records, the house was constructed in 1950. 
 
 

III. DESCRIPTION  
The applicant proposes to construct a second story addition over the existing one story 
house.  The existing house measures 25.10 feet by 32.10 feet with a 4.0 foot by18.10 foot 
extension for a combined total area of 878.11 square feet.  The proposal is to extend the 
roof to create a second floor over the existing foot print of the existing house. 
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The proposal to build a second floor will raise the height to 16.50 feet to the roof eaves facing 
the side property line.  The overall height of the building will be 24.60 feet to the midpoint of the 
roof.  The zoning ordinance permits an expansion of the home to a maximum of 25.00 feet or 20 
percent of the prevailing height along the block face.  Upon completion of the second story, the 
house will continue to be located 5.60 feet from the north side property line. 

 
 
 
Upon completion of the work, the proposed renovations will continue to comply with the 
floor area and building height requirements. (Refer to floor area calculations.) 
 
There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject  
property. 

 
    

IV. MASTER PLAN/ZONING 
The subject property is zoned R-2-5 and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third 
Revised Zoning Map in 1951, and is identified in the Potomac West Area Plan for 
residential land use. 

 
 
V. REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION: 

Section 3-506(A)(2)  Side Yard (North) 
The applicant requests a special exception of 1.40 feet from the required 7.00 feet of side 
yard required to construct a second story over an existing house where the north wall sits 
within the required north side yard. 
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VI. NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURE/ SUBSTANDARD LOT  
The existing site at 711 Little Street is a noncomplying structure with respect to the 
following: 
 
Regulation  Required  Existing  Noncompliance 
Lot Width  50.00 ft.  40.00 ft.  10.00 ft. 
Side Yard (North) 7.00 ft.   5.60 ft.   1.40 ft. 
Lot Size  5,000 sq. ft.  4,000 sq. ft.  1,000 sq. ft. 
 
 
 
 

VII. SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS STANDARDS UNDER SECTION 11-1304: 
To grant a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals must find that the strict 
application of the zoning ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on the use and 
enjoyment of the property. Section 11-1304 of the zoning ordinance lists standards that 
an applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus warrants granting a 
special exception of the zoning regulations. 
 
a. Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public 

welfare, to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties. 
 

b. Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic 
congestion or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the 
public safety. 
 

c. Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the 
area or zone. 
 

d. Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
e. Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and 

location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural 
constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot. 

 
f. In the case of fences, whether the size, configuration or other unusual 

characteristic of the lot requires an exception from the zoning requirements in 
order to provide a reasonable fenced area without creating significant harm to 
adjacent properties or the neighborhood.  
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VIII. STAFF CONCLUSION:  
 

On this interior lot, the existing house is positioned closer to the front lot line than the 
minimum requirement of Section 11-1300(C)(1)(c).  The ordinance states: “The front 
yard or primary front yard of a corner lot shall not be reduced to less than 15.00 feet from 
the front property line.”  The current wall sits 14.50 feet from the font property line and 
the covered stairs and patio area sits 9.00 feet from the front property line. 
 
The average front setback is taken to the closest projecting covered portion of  a 
dwelling.  An analysis of the prevailing for the majority of the homes on the block face, 
the average prevailing setback is 10.40 feet.  The proposed addition will sit behind the 
average prevailing; therefore, a variance for the front portion will not be needed. 
 
The proposed second story addition will measure 16.50 feet from the eaves to average 
grade; therefore, a minimum of 7.00 feet will be required.  The south side property line is 
in compliance; however, a special exception is needed for 1.40 feet to expand an existing 
non-complying wall on the north side property line. The applicant is proposing 5.50 feet 
for a difference of 1.40 feet.  The north wall will not be closer to the north side property 
line. 
 
There are other homes that are two or one and one-half story in height.  The applicant’s 
proposed is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the request because the project meets the criteria for a 
special exception.    
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 
* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments 
apply. 
 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
 

R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 
demolition. (T&ES) 

 
R2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 

R3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F1. After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
 

C1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C3. Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 

available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C4. All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 
C5. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
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C6. All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

 
 
 
Code Administration: 
F-1 The following comments are for BAR review only.  Once the applicant has filed for a 

building permit and additional information has been provided, code requirements will be 
based upon that information and the building permit plans.   If there are any questions, 
the applicant may contact Ken Granata, Plan Review Division Chief at 
ken.granata@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4193.  

 
C-1 Building and trades permits are required for this project. Six sets of construction 

documents sealed by a Registered Design Professional that fully detail the construction as 
well as layout and schematics of the mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems shall 
accompany the permit application(s) The building official shall be notified in writing by 
the owner if the registered design professional in the responsible charge is changed or is 
unable to continue to perform the duties 

 
C-2 New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform Statewide 

Building Code (USBC). 
 
C-3   The temporary use of streets or public property for the storage or handling of materials or 

of equipment required for construction or demolition, and the protection provided to the 
public shall comply with the provisions of the applicable governing authority and the 
building code. 

 
C-4    Construction materials and equipment shall not be placed or stored so as to obstruct access 

to fire hydrants, standpipes, fire or police alarm boxes, catch basins or manholes, nor 
shall such materials or equipment be located within 20 feet of a street intersection, or 
placed to obstruct normal observations of traffic signals or to hinder the use of public 
transit loading platforms. 

 
  
C-6 All exterior walls within 5 feet from an interior property line shall have a fire resistance 

rating of 1 hour, from both sides.  As alternative, a 2 hour fire wall may be provided.  
 
 
C-8    All interior and exterior stairways shall be provided with a means to illuminate the stairs, 

including the landings and treads. 
 
C-9    Exterior stairways shall be provided with an artificial light source located in the immediate 

vicinity of the top landing of the stairway. The illumination of exterior stairways shall be 
controlled from inside the dwelling unit. 
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C-10 Permission from adjacent property owners is required if access to the adjacent properties 

is required to complete the proposed construction.  Otherwise, a plan shall be submitted 
to demonstrate the construction techniques utilized to keep construction solely on the 
referenced property. 

 
C-11 Provisions shall be made to prevent the accumulation of water or damage to any 

foundation on the premises or adjoining property (USBC 3303.5).   
 
C-12 Openings in exterior walls are not allowed when less than 3 feet from property line  
 
C-13    There shall be a landing or floor on each side of each exterior door. 
 
C-14  Buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building 

identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road 
fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Numbers shall 
be a minimum of 4 inches high with a minimum stroke width of ½ inch. 

 
  
Recreation (Arborist): 
  

No comments received. 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this project.  No 
archaeological action is required. 
 
 
Other Requirements Brought to the Applicant’s Attention: 
C-1 A wall check survey plat shall be submitted to Planning and Zoning when the building 

footprint is in place, pursuant to Alexandria City Code section 8-1-12. 
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Average Front Wall Setback Calculations (7-2503):
all measurements taken from front facade to Little St curb

600 Little: 24'-4"
604 Little: 23'-0"
606 Little: 24'-7"
608 Little: 23'-6"
700 Little: 24'-5"
702 Little: 23'-8"
704 Little: 35'-1"
704A Little: 35'-1"
706 Little: 35'-0"
708 Little: 29'-6"

Average Front Wall Setback: 27'-10"
Established Front Wall Setback: 23'-6"
(600-702 Little St establish setback)

Height in line with existing development (7-2502):
all measurements taken from front grade to front roofline

600 Little: 11'-6"
604 Little: 23'-4"
606 Little: 21'-0"
608 Little: 16'-8"
700 see below
702 Little: 18'-0"
704 Little: 23'-1"
704A Little: 23'-1"
706 Little: 20'-11"
708 Little: 17'-0"

Average Height: 19'-6"
Average Ht + 20% = 23'-4"
Max Building Ht = 25'-0"

Average Front Porch Setback Calculations (7-2503):
all measurements taken from front of porch to Little St curb

600 Little: 19'-0"
604 Little: 10'-10"
606 Little: 11'-8"
608 Little: 9'-0"
700 Little: 19'-0"
702 Little: 8'-2"
704 Little: 19'-3"
704A Little: 21'-2"
706 Little: 26'-4"
708 Little: 26'-6"

Average Front Porch Setback: 17'-1"
Established Front Porch Setback: 12'-11"
(600-702 Little St establish setback

708 Little St: 29'-6" front wall,
26'-6" porch proj,17'-0" front ht

706 Little St: 35'-0" front wall,
26'-4" porch proj, 20'-11" front ht

704A Little St: 35'-1" front wall,
21'-2" porch proj, 23'-1" front ht

704 Little St: 35'-1" front wall,
19'-3" porch proj, 23'-1" front ht

702 Little St: 23'-8" front wall,
8'-2" porch proj, 18'-0" front ht

700 Little St: 24'-5" front wall,
19'-0" porch proj, bldg ht

608 Little St: 23'-6" front wall,
9'-0" porch proj, 16'-8" front ht

606 Little St: 24'-7" front wall,
11'-8" porch proj, 21'-0" front ht

604 Little St: 23'-0" front wall,
10'-10" porch proj, 23'-4" front ht

600 Little St: 24'-4" front wall,
19'-0" porch proj, 11'-6" front ht

[E ee design]

1038 n monroe st
Arlington, VA 22201

project

sheet name

MC
mcerny@emceedesign.net

700 Little St
Alexandria, VA 22301

Zoning Calculations-
Blockface Setback

A002 1/4" = 1'-0"1 Block Face Survey

Sheet Issuances
Description No.  Date
BZA Application 2/22/14

BZA CASE #2014-0007

19



01 Level 1 Existing
0' - 0"

02 Level 2 Existing
9' - 2"

Average Grade
-4' - 2"

gr
ad

e 
to

 e
av

e

16
' -

 6
"

gr
ad

e 
to

 ri
dg

e

29
' -

 4
 1

/8
"

gr
ad

e 
to

 m
id

pt
 ro

of

22
' -

 1
1"

height conforms with 1:3 side yard
setback at eave (5'-7 1/4" setback,

max allowable ht 16'-9 3/4") height conforms to average block
ht at front +20% (max 23'-4")

01 Level 1 Existing
0' - 0"

02 Level 2 Existing
9' - 2"

Average Grade
-4' - 2"

12
' -

 8
"

24
' -

 7
 3

/8
"

18
' -

 7
 5

/8
"

non-conforming height based
on 1:3 setback ratio. side yard

setback 5'-7 1/4". max
allowable ht 16'-9 3/4"

[E ee design]

1038 n monroe st
Arlington, VA 22201

project

sheet name

MC
mcerny@emceedesign.net

700 Little St
Alexandria, VA 22301

Zoning Calculations-
Building Height

A003

Sheet Issuances
Description No.  Date
BZA Application 2/22/14
BZA Update 1 4/3/14

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 North Proposed Elevation Height Calculation

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 North Existing Elevation Height Calculation

BZA CASE #2014-0007

20



W
H

W D

196 SF

storage
001

34 SF

bath 1
002

48 SF

laundry
003

326 SF

rec
004

48 SF

mech
005

18
' -

 4
 1

/4
"

13' - 1 1/2"5' - 6"4' - 1"11' - 10"
15

' -
 9

 3
/4

"
7'

 - 
3 

3/
4"

8' - 3 1/2"9' - 6 1/2"6' - 4 3/4"6' - 3 3/4"
5'

 - 
11

"

[E ee design]

1038 n monroe st
Arlington, VA 22201

project

sheet name

MC
mcerny@emceedesign.net

700 Little St
Alexandria, VA 22301

Existing Cellar Plan

A100

Sheet Issuances
Description No.  Date
BZA Update 1 4/3/14

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 Existing Cellar Plan

BZA CASE #2014-0007

21



139 SF

bed 2
105

97 SF

bed 1
104

32 SF

bath 2
103

226 SF

living room
101

175 SF

kitchen
102

14' - 0 1/4"5' - 4 1/2"11' - 10 1/2"
12

' -
 5

 1
/4

"
2'

 - 
4 

1/
4"

9'
 - 

5 
3/

4"

8' - 1"11' - 0 1/2"3' - 5 1/4"12' - 8 1/2"

10
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

6'
 - 

5 
3/

4"
7'

 - 
0"

25
' -

 1
 1

/4
"

32' - 1 1/4" 4' - 0"

[E ee design]

1038 n monroe st
Arlington, VA 22201

project

sheet name

MC
mcerny@emceedesign.net

700 Little St
Alexandria, VA 22301

Existing First Floor
Plan

A101

Sheet Issuances
Description No.  Date
BZA Update 1 4/3/14

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 Existing First Floor Plan

BZA CASE #2014-0007

22



DN

DN

1
A301

97 SF

hallway
2215 SF

master bedroom
3

61 SF

walk in closet
4 119 SF

master bath
6

2
A301

1
A302

2
A302

9' - 6 1/4" 7' - 4" 13' - 7 1/2"

cl
os

et

cl
os

et

36' - 1 1/4"

24
' -

 5
"

[E ee design]

1038 n monroe st
Arlington, VA 22201

project

sheet name

MC
mcerny@emceedesign.net

700 Little St
Alexandria, VA 22301

Proposed Second
Floor Plan

A102
 1/4" = 1'-0"1 Proposed Second Floor Plan

Sheet Issuances
Description No.  Date
BZA Update 1 4/3/14

BZA CASE #2014-0007

23



33' - 1 1/4"

27
' -

 9
 1

/4
"

10
' -

 4
 5

/8
"

10
' -

 4
 5

/8
"

7'
 - 

0"

skylight skylight

dormer above stairs

[E ee design]

1038 n monroe st
Arlington, VA 22201

project

sheet name

MC
mcerny@emceedesign.net

700 Little St
Alexandria, VA 22301

Proposed Roof Plan

A103

Sheet Issuances
Description No.  Date
BZA Update 1 4/3/14

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 Proposed Roof Plan

BZA CASE #2014-0007

24



01 Level 1 Existing
0' - 0"

02 Level 2 Existing
9' - 2"

Average Grade
-4' - 2"

5' - 7 1/4"

property lineproperty line

9' - 3 5/8"

new addition
existing house

01 Level 1 Existing
0' - 0"

02 Level 2 Existing
9' - 2"

Average Grade
-4' - 2"

gr
ad

e 
to

 e
av

e

16
' -

 6
"

gr
ad

e 
to

 ri
dg

e

29
' -

 4
 1

/8
"

height conforms with 1:3 side yard
setback at eave (5'-7 1/4" setback,

max allowable ht 16'-9 3/4"

height conforms to average block ht
at front + 20% (max 23'-4")

gr
ad

e 
to

 ro
of

 m
id

pt

22
' -

 1
0 

7/
8"

1' - 6"

porch depth

5' - 5"

skylt skylt

new addition
existing house

[E ee design]

1038 n monroe st
Arlington, VA 22201

project

sheet name

MC
mcerny@emceedesign.net

700 Little St
Alexandria, VA 22301

Proposed Elevations

A201

Sheet Issuances
Description No.  Date
BZA Application 2/22/14
BZA Update 1 4/3/14

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 Proposed East (Front) Elevation

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 Proposed North (Side) Elevation

BZA CASE #2014-0007

25



01 Level 1 Existing
0' - 0"

02 Level 2 Existing
9' - 2"

Average Grade
-4' - 2"

5' - 7 1/4" 9' - 3 5/8"

property line property line

new addition
existing house

01 Level 1 Existing
0' - 0"

02 Level 2 Existing
9' - 2"

Average Grade
-4' - 2"

new addition
existing house

[E ee design]

1038 n monroe st
Arlington, VA 22201

project

sheet name

MC
mcerny@emceedesign.net

700 Little St
Alexandria, VA 22301

Proposed Elevations

A202

Sheet Issuances
Description No.  Date
BZA Application 2/22/14
BZA Update 1 4/3/14

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 Proposed West (Rear) Elevation

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 Proposed South (Side) Elevation
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